Prince Edwrard Island

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXIII - NO. 22
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, June 2, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
AUCOIN, Isabel Pauline Power Barbara Wood Lyle & McCabe
Summerside Elizabeth Louise Schisler (EX.) PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE

June 2nd, 2007 (22-35)*

CARTER, Florence Elizabeth Donald Cameron Carter (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Ottawa PO Box 1056
Ontario Charlottetown, PE

June 2nd, 2007 (22-35)*

GAMESTER, Janie Ronald Scott Gamester (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Wheatley River PO Box 2140

Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE

June 2nd, 2007 (22-35)*

MacLEAN, Artemus William Garth Doreen MacLean (EX.) Cox & Palmer

Miscouche 82 Summer Street

Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE

June 2nd, 2007 (22-35)*

POLLARD, Jeanette Annie Lucy MacRae (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Murray Harbour 138 St. Peters Road
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 2nd, 2007 (22-35)*

ROGERS, Evelyn Muriel Charlotte Cronin Campbell Lea
Charlottetown Edith Rogers PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Ruth Rogers (EX.) Charlottetown, PE

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:
http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



452 ROYAL GAZETTE June 2, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment

June 2nd, 2007 (22-35)*

WAY, Thomas Harold
Seaview

Queens Co., PE

June 2nd, 2007 (22-35)*

Bertram Ronahan

Gertrude (Trudi) Dennis (EX.)

MacINTYRE, James Douglas (J.D.) John Maclntyre

Cardigan
Kings Co., PE
June 2nd, 2007 (22-35)*

DELANEY, Heath Morrison
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

May 26th, 2007 (21-34)

HUNTER, Bertram Fairbourn
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

May 26th, 2007 (21-34)

KELLY, Charles Raymond
Peakes

Queens Co., PE

May 26th, 2007 (21-34)

MacEWEN, John Sterling
New Dominion

Queens Co., PE

May 26th, 2007 (21-34)

MURCHISON, Simon (also known

as Simon Daniel Murchison)
Newmarket, ON
May 26th, 2007 (21-34)

PATTERSON, Bertram Wallace
Meadowbank

Queens Co., PE

May 26th, 2007 (21-34)

SILVERSIDES, Mary Ada
Cavanaugh
Laval

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Patti Maclntyre (AD.)

H. Marla Delaney
Baron M. Delaney (EX.)

Betty Hunter
Graham Peck (EX.)

Loretta A. MacDonald (EX.)

Dorothy Mae MacEwen
Randall D. (Randy)
MacEwen (EX.)

Sheila Murchison (EX.)

Robert George Patterson

Anne Margaret Patterson
Kearns (EX.)

Elaine Silversides Bowers
Ronald Silversides (EX.)

Cox & Palmer
82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 486
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE

Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC

PO Box 516
Montague, PE

Reagh & Reagh
17 West Street
Charlottetown, PE

Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC

PO Box 516
Montague, PE



June 2, 2007

ROYAL GAZETTE

453

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)

Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

Quebec

May 26th, 2007 (21-34)
GREEN, Agnes Sadie
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

May 26th, 2007 (21-34)

CHAISSON, Joseph Gerard
Tignish

Prince Co., PE

May 19th, 2007 (20-33)

GENGE, Gilbert
Kensington

Prince Co., PE

May 19th, 2007 (20-33)

KILBRIDE, Murray Dale
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

(formerly of Cookstown, ON)
May 19th, 2007 (20-33)

MORROW, Thelma
Souris

Kings Co., PE

May 12th, 2007 (19-32)

RHYNES, Arthur A.
Eldon

Queens Co., PE

May 12th, 2007 (19-32)

POIRIER, Joseph Martin
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

May 12th, 2007 (19-32)

RAFFERTY, Lorne Alvin
Wood Brook

Coleman RR

Prince Co., PE

May 12th, 2007 (19-32)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Walter Stewart Green (AD.)

Norman Doucette (EX.)

Charles Gilbert Genge (EX.)

Cheryl Cantelo (EX.)

Brian Deveau (EX.)

William Rhynes (EX.)

Margaret Poirier Raynor

Norma Poirier Brown (AD.)

Darlene Siddall (AD.)

Cox & Palmer
82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE

J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
PO Box 40
Alberton, PE

Ramsay & Clark
PO Box 96
Summerside, PE

The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig

PO Box 11
Summerside, PE

Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
PO Box 238
Souris, PE

Campbell Stewart
PO Box 485
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE

J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
PO Box 40
Alberton, PE



454

ROYAL GAZETTE

June 2, 2007

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment

BAKER, Irving Gordon
Munns Road

Kings Co., PE

May 5th, 2007 (18-31)

BYRNE, Sarah Claire
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE

May 5th, 2007 (18-31)

HENNESSEY, Mary A. G.
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

May 5th, 2007 (18-31)

JENKINS, Lillian M.
Charlottetown

(Formerly of Cross Roads)
Queens Co., PE

May 5th, 2007 (18-31)

JOHNSON, Hillard
O’Leary

Prince Co., PE

May 5th, 2007 (18-31)

MCcCARVILLE, Muriel
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

May 5th, 2007 (18-31)

MURPHY, George Harold
Welland

Ontario

May 5th, 2007 (18-31)

POWER, Mary Elizabeth
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

May 5th, 2007 (18-31)

COURT, John Glendon
Bedford

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Arthur Baker
Wendell Baker (EX.)

John Joseph Byrne (EX.)

Deborah (Debra) M.

Gauthier (EX.)

Jeannette Jenkins

Beverley Murphy (EX.)

Gary Johnson (EX.)

Nora Glydon (EX.)

George Brian Murphy (EX.)

Rosalia Kane (EX.)

Caroline Nicholson
Nan H. Court

Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
PO Box 238
Souris, PE

Crane & Hornby
20 Water Street Parkway
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper

BDC Place

Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Regena Kaye Russell Law Corp.
PO Box 383
O’Leary, PE

Ramsay & Clark
PO Box 96
Summerside, PE

Johnston Law Office
PO Box 306
189 East Main Street
Welland, ON

Reagh & Reagh
17 West Street
Charlottetown, PE

Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
PO Box 1056



June 2, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 455

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
Queens Co., PE Katherine E. Wood (AD.) Charlottetown, PE
May 5th, 2007 (18-31)
MUELLER, Joachim Karl Gayle Sandra Mueller (AD.)  McLellan Brennan
RR#1 Richmond PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE

May 5th, 2007 (18-31)

CARR, Eric Robert Betty Evelyn Carr (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
New London PO Box 96
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE

April 28th, 2007 (17-30)

MacDONALD, Mary Gemma Bonnie Gemma Profitt Reagh & Reagh

Charlottetown Karen Mary MacDonald (EX.) 17 West Street

Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE

April 28th, 2007 (17-30)

O’BRIEN, Bertha (also knownas  Paul Wade (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
Bertha Ann O’Brien) PO Box 965

Saint Lambert Charlottetown, PE

Quebec

April 28th, 2007 (17-30)

COLLICUTT, Elsie B. Steven M. Collicutt Key McKnight & Maynard
O’Leary E. Deborah Praught (AD.) PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE

April 28th, 2007 (17-30)

WINSLOE, Amelia A. Alice Rose (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Natick, Middlesex County PO Box 516

Massachusetts, USA Montague, PE

April 28th, 2007 (17-30)

BALL, Eleanor Arthur Clark (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Mill River East PO Box 40

Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE

April 21st, 2007 (16-29)

COURT, Quintin Guilford Barry Curtis Mclnnes Cooper

North Rustico lan Kurylyk (EX.) BDC Place

Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 21st, 2007 (16-29) Charlottetown, PE

COUSINS, Ellen Louise Winston Cousins Robert McNeill

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



456

ROYAL GAZETTE

June 2, 2007

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:

Personal Representative:

Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
Clinton William Cousins (EX.) 251 Water Street

Queens Co., PE
April 21st, 2007 (16-29)

MacCORMACK, Emmett Joseph
St. Margarets

Kings Co., PE

April 21st, 2007 (16-29)

MacDONALD, lan George
Grand Tracadie

Queens Co., PE

April 21st, 2007 (16-29)

MURPHY, Edna
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE

April 21st, 2007 (16-29)

BARLOW, David Bennett
Wellington

Prince Co., PE

April 21st, 2007 (16-29)

HASLAM, Heather Anne
Kensington

Prince Co., PE

April 21st, 2007 (16-29)

TOOLE, Shirley Marie
Green Road, Bonshaw
Queens Co., PE

April 21st, 2007 (16-29)

COMPTON, James Robert
Belle River

Queens Co., PE

April 14th, 2007 (15-28)

FRIZZELL, George Sterling
Springfield West

Prince Co., PE

April 14th, 2007 (15-28)

GALLANT, Emmanuel Alyre
http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Cauline MacCormack (EX.)

Bernadette Campbell
Maurice MacDonald (EX.)

Clifford Murphy
Norma Jean Murphy (EX.)

Kelly Ann Hughes (AD.)

Clare Haslam
Marion Haslam (AD.)

Michael Toole

Valerie Steele (AD.)

Lynn Maclintyre (EX.)

Lorne Luxton (EX.)

Anita Chaisson (EX.)

Summerside, PE

Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
PO Box 238
Souris, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 486
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE

Regena Kaye Russell Law Corp.
PO Box 383
O’Leary, PE

Key McKnight & Maynard
PO Box 177
O’Leary, PE

Crane & Hornby
20 Water Street Parkway
Charlottetown, PE

Key McKnight & Maynard
PO Box 177
O’Leary, PE

Key McKnight & Maynard



June 2, 2007

ROYAL GAZETTE

457

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
Miscouche PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 14th, 2007 (15-28)
GLEN, Helen Gerard Moulins (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE

April 14th, 2007 (15-28)

McDONALD, Marjorie Lucille
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

April 14th, 2007 (15-28)

WEDGE, Emma Jean
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

April 14th, 2007 (15-28)

WALSH, Donald Frederick
Kingston, Cornwall RR#3
Queens Co., PE

April 7th, 2007 (14-27)

WEEKS, Boyd Sheldon
Fredericton

Queens Co., PE

April 7th, 2007 (14-27)

MARTIN, Edward
Deming

New Mexico, USA
April 7th, 2007 (14-27)

BEACH, Arthur
Cornwall

Queens Co., PE

March 31st, 2007 (13-26)

CAIRNS, Doris Bly
Wilmot Valley

Prince Co., PE

March 31st, 2007 (13-26)

CAMPBELL-MINNS, Philomena
http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Douglas Brian McDonald
Joan Diane McDonald (EX.)

Jean Ronahan

Sandra Power (EX.)

Carla “Darlene” Walsh (EX.)

Hazel Jean Ripley (EX.)

Linda A. Austin (AD.)

Catherine Wells (EX.)

Denton H. Cairns

Marion J. Burrows (EX.)

George William Minns (EX.)

McLellan Brennan
PO Box 35
Summerside, PE

The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig

PO Box 11
Summerside, PE

Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
PO Box 1056
Charlottetown, PE

Macnutt & Dumont
PO Box 965
Charlottetown, PE

Campbell Lea
PO Box 429
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

Donald Schurman
155A Arcona Street
Summerside, PE

Reagh & Reagh



458

ROYAL GAZETTE

June 2, 2007

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)

Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

(Phyllis) Patricia (Totten)
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
March 31st, 2007 (13-26)
FRASER, Eric John
Grand Tracadie
Queens Co., PE
and Northport
Prince Co., PE
March 31st, 2007 (13-26)

MacDONALD, Floyd H.

St. Catherines

Kings Co., PE

(Formerly of Petawawa, ON)
March 31st, 2007 (13-26)

MacDONALD, Orilla Mae
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

March 31st, 2007 (13-26)

MacKINNON, Leith Elwin
Cornwall

Queens Co., PE

March 31st, 2007 (13-26)

PETERS, Alice C.
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

March 31st, 2007 (13-26)

PICKETTS, Duncan Cairns
Kelvin Grove

Prince Co., PE

March 31st, 2007 (13-26)

ROBBINS, Charles Alvin
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

March 31st, 2007 (13-26)

ROSSITER, Eileen G.
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

John Clay Fraser (EX.)

Yvonne MacDonald (EX.)

James Willard
MacDonald (EX.)

Grace MacKinnon (EX.)

Kenneth J. Peters
Eileen M. Bishop (EX.)

Linda Grace Jenkins
Carl Duncan Picketts (EX.)

Spurgeon Alvin Robbins (EX.)

Philip E. Rossiter (EX.)

17 West Street
Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper

BDC Place

Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Charlottetown

Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
PO Box 238
Souris, PE

Matheson & Murray
PO Box 875
Charlottetown, PE

Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
PO Box 1056
Charlottetown, PE

Campbell Stewart
PO Box 485
Charlottetown, PE

Ramsay & Clark
PO Box 96
Summerside, PE

Key McKnight & Maynard
PO Box 1570
Summerside, PE

Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE



June 2, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 459

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
Estate of:

Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

March 31st, 2007 (13-26)

THIBAULT, Claudette
St-Roch-des-Aulnaies
Quebec

March 31st, 2007 (13-26)

HUBBS, Freda

Milton

Ontario

March 24th, 2007 (12-25)

LAVERS, Margaret
Montague

(Formerly of Albion,
Montague RR#2)
Kings Co., PE

March 24th, 2007 (12-25)

DUNN, Thomas Victor
Sturgeon

Kings Co., PE

March 24th, 2007 (12-25)

MacKINNON, Lea Hammond
Winsloe

Queens Co., PE

March 24th, 2007 (12-25)

MacNEILL, Elliott MacLaren
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

March 24th, 2007 (12-25)

ELLIOTT, Margaret Rose
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

GENGE, Joan Nina Beaton
Kensington

Prince Co., PE

March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Nathalie Thibault (EX.)

David Hubbs
Wayne Hubbs (EX.)

Raymond Lavers
Judy Landrigan (EX.)

Lorraine Praught (AD.)

Harold D. MacKinnon

Freda L. MacKinnon (AD.)

Vera Dewar (AD.)

Helen Arsenault (EX.)

Joanne Marie Dell
Kathy Lynn Tuck (EX.)

Cox & Palmer
82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper

BDC Place

Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC

PO Box 516
Montague, PE

Robert R. MacArthur
PO Box 127
Cornwall, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 486
Charlottetown, PE

Key McKnight & Maynard
PO Box 177
O’Leary, PE

Ramsay & Clark
PO Box 96
Summerside, PE



460

ROYAL GAZETTE

June 2, 2007

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

KOENIG, Raymond C. (Jr.)
Boston, Suffolk Co.
Massachusetts, USA

March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

MURCHISON, Mary Catherine
Victoria

British Columbia

March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

O’CONNOR, Francis Leonard
Kildare Capes

Prince Co., PE

March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

RATTRAY, Ada
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

SHARPE, Percy E.
West Devon

Prince Co., PE

March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

STEVENS, Nellie
Grimsby

Ontario

March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

STEWART, Lea Donald
Rosebank

Prince Co., PE

March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

PETERS, John (Jackie) Joseph
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

SMITH, Mary Ellen
Charlottetown

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Peter J. Leveroni (EX.)

Walter A. McEwen
Myrna McEwen (EX.)

Urban Laughlin
Mary Laughlin (EX.)

Olman Mellick (EX.)

Eric Cornish (EX.)

Ann Marie Watson

Robert Norman Stevens (EX.)

Donald Stewart (EX.)

Patricia Ann Glover (AD.)

Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
14 Great George Street
Charlottetown, PE

McLellan Brennan
PO Box 35
Summerside, PE

J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
PO Box 40
Alberton, PE

Birt & McNeill
138 St. Peters Road
Charlottetown, PE

J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
PO Box 40
Alberton, PE

Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
PO Box 238
Souris, PE

J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
PO Box 40
Alberton, PE

Lyle & McCabe
PO Box 300
Summerside, PE

Patricia (Gaudet) O’Shea (AD.) Philip Mullally Law Office

PO Box 2560



June 2, 2007

ROYAL GAZETTE

461

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)

Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

Queens Co., PE
March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

ALLAN, Margaret Louise
Stanhope

Queens Co., PE

March 10th, 2007 (10-23)

ANDERSON, M. Keir
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

March 10th, 2007 (10-23)

BOWMAN, Albert I.
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

March 10th, 2007 (10-23)

HOOPER, Charles Garth Matheson
North Milton

Charlottetown RR#10

Queens Co., PE

March 10th, 2007 (10-23)

SMITH, Patrick V.
Billerica

County of Middlesex
Massachusetts, USA
March 10th, 2007 (10-23)

YEO, Wendell William
Southwest Lot 16
Prince Co., PE

March 10th, 2007 (10-23)

COFFEY, Mary Joyce
Arlington
Massachusetts, USA
March 10th, 2007 (10-23)

WILKIE, Paul Sterling
Alberton

Prince Co., PE

March 10th, 2007 (10-23)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Gerald Russell Allan (EX.)

Eric Bowlan (EX.)

Mary C. Anderson
Dorothy B. Hughes
Sylvia A. Turner (EX.)

David Hooper
Robert Hooper (EX.)

Marion K. Smith (EX.)

Grace Yeo (EX.)

Harold Leo Coffey (AD.)

Constance A. Wilkie (AD.)

Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper

BDC Place

Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Crane & Hornby
20 Water Street Parkway
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper

BDC Place

Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

E. W. Scott Dickieson
PO Box 1453
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE

Campbell Stewart
PO Box 485
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE



462 ROYAL GAZETTE June 2, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment

BAKER, Joyce Granville Clifford Forbes Baker (EX.)  David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside T40A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 3rd, 2007 (09-22)
LABRANCHE, Joseph Placide Jacqueline Lewis (EX.) Cox & Palmer

Armand PO Box 486
Kensington Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 3rd, 2007 (09-22)
MacPHAIL, Mary Elizabeth Alan H. Walker Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Mary C. Rogerson (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 3rd, 2007 (09-22)
WYAND, Irene Dorothy Walter Wyand Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown Gwen Wyand (EX.) PO Box 486
(formerly of Cavendish) Charlottetown, PE

Queens Co., PE
March 3rd, 2007 (09-22)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



June 2, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 463

The following orders were approved by the Administrator in Council dated 22 May 2007.
EC2007-294
EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ACT
EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS BOARD
APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 4 of the Employment Standards Act R.S.P.E.l. 1988, Cap. E-1 Council made the
following appointments:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

as chairperson

Albert M. (Ab) Ferris 22 May 2007
Charlottetown to
(reappointed) 22 November 2007

as employee representatives

Sharon Griffin 22 May 2007
Summerside to
(vice June Glover, term expired) 22 May 2010
Don Pendergast 22 May 2007
Charlottetown to
(vice Mary Jane Hackett, term expired) 22 May 2010

as employer representatives

Sally Gaudet 22 May 2007
Tignish to
(vice Glenda Burt, term expired 22 May 2010
Henry Gallant 22 May 2007
St. Raphael to
(vice Deborah Matthews, term expired) 22 May 2010
Douglas MacKenzie 22 May 2007
Belfast to
(vice Don Pendergast, resigned as 22 May 2010

employer representative)

http://lwww.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



464 ROYAL GAZETTE June 2, 2007

EC2007-297
LABOUR ACT
LABOUR RELATIONS BOARD
APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to subsections 3(2) and 3(2.1) of the Labour Act R.S.P.E.l. 1988, Cap. L-1 Council made
the following appointments:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

as chairperson

Alfred Fraser, Q.C. 23 January 2007
Montague to
(vice Robert MacArthur, term expired) 23 January 2010

as vice-chairpersons

Robert MacArthur 23 January 2007
Long Creek to

23 July 2007
Patrick Alyward 22 May 2007
Summerside to

22 May 2010
as employer representatives
Brendon McGinn 23 January 2007
Charlottetown to
(reappointed) 23 July 2007
John Cormier 11 January 2007
Charlottetown to

11 January 2010
Gerry Doyle 23 January 2007
Charlottetown to
(reappointed) 23 July 2007
Linus Gillis 22 May 2007
Summerside to
(vice Angus Orford, resigned) 22 May 2010
Dan Hughes 22 May 2007
Summerside to
(vice Brian Norrie, term expired) 22 May 2010
as employee representatives
Ted Crockett 23 January 2007
Stratford to
(reappointed) 23 July 2007

http://lwww.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



June 2, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE

465

Mike Lund 23 January 2007
Mermaid to

23 January 2010
Elizabeth MacFadyen 23 January 2007
Charlottetown to
(reappointed) 23 July 2007
Raymond McBride 23 January 2007
Tracadie to
(reappointed) 23 July 2007

EC2007-331

LIQUOR CONTROL ACT
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION
APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to section 4 of the Liquor Control Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-14 Council made the
following appointment:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT
Ralph Billard 22 June 2007
Murray River to
(reappointed) 22 June 2010
Signed,

W. Alexander (Sandy) Stewart

Clerk of the Executive Council
22

http://lwww.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



466 ROYAL GAZETTE June 2, 2007

EPPEI 07-06
EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

BOARD ORDER:  EPPEI 07-06
EFFECTIVE: May 27, 2007
ISSUED: May 25, 2007

Under the Prince Edward Island Egg Commodity Marketing Regulations and the Natural Products Marketing
Act, R.S.P.E.1.1988, Cap. N-3, the Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER - AMENDMENT
Application 1. This Order amends the prices contained in Section 4 of Board Order 86-7.

Prices amended 2. Section 4 of Board Order 86-7 is hereby amended by the deletion of clauses (a),
(b) and (d) and the substitution therefore of the following:

(@) minimum Canada Grade A Producer Price by the dozen:

Extra Large $1.63
Large $1.63
Medium $1.51
Small $1.03

(b) suggested minimum Canada Grade A Wholesale Carton Price:

Extra Large $2.22
Large $2.19
Medium $2.07
Small $1.59

(d) minimum Canada Grade A Spot Price:

Extra Large $2.09
Large $2.06
Medium $1.94
Small $1.46
Commencement 3. This Order shall come into force on the 27th day of May, 2007.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 25th day of May, 2007.

Donald Drake, Secretary

22

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



June 2, 2007

ROYAL GAZETTE 467

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:

Name: NEPTUNE INNOVATIONS
Owner: ALLIED GLOBAL HOLDINGS

INC.
Registration Date: May 23, 2007
Name: STRAIGHT LINE PAINTING
Owner: John MacDonald
Registration Date: May 25, 2007
Name: AUTO TRIM INTERNATIONAL
Owner: Davis Ward

Registration Date: May 28, 2007
22

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT
Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:

Name: 100882 P.E.l. INC.

West Covehead

RR#1

York, PE COA 1P0
Incorporation Date: May 29, 2007
Name: C.B.J. HOLDINGS INC.

57 Fox Run

Charlottetown, PE C1E 2H9
Incorporation Date: May 23, 2007

Name: CHANSE & DEV ENTERPRISES
LTD.
Elmsdale RR, PE COB 1K0
Incorporation Date: May 24, 2007

Name: FORTUNE 50 DESIGN INC.

92 Queen Street

Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L1
Incorporation Date: May 23, 2007

Name: GEORGE K. CAMPBELL INC.

Box 421

Kensington, PE COB 1M0
Incorporation Date: May 23, 2007

http://lwww.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: HEALTH SCIENCE

MANAGEMENT INC.

16918 Route 2

Milton, PE C1E 172
Incorporation Date: May 23, 2007
Name: JUDSON HOLDINGS INC.

57 Atlantic Road

Charlottetown, PE C1A 9P4
Incorporation Date: May 23, 2007

Name: KYLE MURRAY FARMS LTD.
Augustine Cove
Borden-Carleton, PE COB 1X0
Incorporation Date: May 23, 2007

Name: OWL HOLDINGS INC.

189 Water Street

Summerside, PE C1N 1B1
Incorporation Date: May 23, 2007

Name: PAUL BOB'S QUALITY MEATS

INC.

O'Leary, PE COB 1V0
Incorporation Date: May 24, 2007
Name: PEI CATERING INC.

78 Great George Street

Charlottetown, PE C1A 4K4
Incorporation Date: May 23, 2007

Name: SBB HOLDINGS INC.
23 Fernwood Boulevard
Box 6802
Cornwall, PE COA 1HO
Incorporation Date: May 23, 2007
Name: WHEELER ENTERPRISES LTD.
50 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A4

Incorporation Date: May 22, 2007
22

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, 5.18, 5.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act supplementary letters patent have
been issued by the Minister to the following:

Name: WELD-TECH INDUSTRIES INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.

Effective Date: May 24, 2007
22



468 ROYAL GAZETTE

June 2, 2007

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act
R.S.P.E.1. 1988, Cap. P-1, .52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:

Name: CIT SPONSOR FINANCE,
CANADA
Owner: CIT FINANCIAL LTD./
SERVICES FINANCIERS CIT LTEE
207 Queens Quay West, 700
Toronto, ON M5J 1A7
Registration Date: May 28, 2007
Name: NEPTUNE INNOVATIONS
Owner: ALLIED INTERNATIONAL
CREDIT CORP./
SOCIETE INTERNATIONALE DE
RECOUVREMENT ALLIED INC.
16635 Yonge Street, Unit 26
Newmarket, ON L3X 1V6
Registration Date: May 23, 2007

Name: THE SMOOTHIE HUT
Owner: EXITO INC.
32 MacCoubrey Lane
Cavendish, PE COA 1NO
Registration Date: May 24, 2007

Name: TASQ CANADA
Owner: TASCanada Technology Inc.
Technologie TASCanada Inc.
199 Bay Street
Commerce Court West, Suite 2800
Toronto, ON M5L 1A9
Registration Date: May 24, 2007
Name: TASQ TECHNOLOGY
Owner: TASCanada Technology Inc.
Technologie TASCanada Inc.
199 Bay Street
Commerce Court West, Suite 2800
Toronto, ON M5L 1A9
Registration Date: May 24, 2007
Name: THOMSON GROUPE MODULO
Owner: THOMSON CANADA LIMITED/
THOMSON CANADA LIMITEE
66 Wellington St., W.
TD Bank Tower, T-D Centre
Suite 2706
Toronto, ON M5K 1N2

Registration Date: May 23, 2007

http://lwww.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: THOMSON DUVAL
Owner: THOMSON CANADA LIMITED/
THOMSON CANADA LIMITEE
66 Wellington St., W
TD Bank Tower, T-D Centre
Suite 2706
Toronto, ON M5K 1N2
Registration Date: May 23, 2007
Name: THOMSON LES EDITIONS
DUVAL
Owner: THOMSON CANADA LIMITED/
THOMSON CANADA LIMITEE
66 Wellington St., W.
TD Bank Tower, T-D Centre
Suite 2706
Toronto, ON M5K 1A1
Registration Date: May 23, 2007
Name: GAGE PUBLISHING
Owner: THOMSON CANADA LIMITED/
THOMSON CANADA LIMITEE
66 Wellington St., W.
TD Bank Tower, T-D Centre
Suite 2706
Toronto, ON M5K 1N2
Registration Date: May 23, 2007
Name: NORAMPAC
Owner: CASCADES CANADA INC.
772 Sherbrooke Street West
Montreal, PQ H3A 1G1
Registration Date: May 14, 2007
Name: INVESCO ENTERPRISE
SERVICES
Owner: AIM FUNDS MANAGEMENT INC./
GESTION DE FONDS AIM INC.
5140 Yonge Street, Suite 900
Toronto, ON M2N 6X7
Registration Date: May 25, 2007
Name: SERVICES ENTREPRISE
INVESCO
Owner: AIM FUNDS MANAGEMENT INC./
GESTION DE FONDS AIM INC.
5140 Yonge Street, Suite 900
Toronto, ON M2N 6X7
Registration Date: May 25, 2007
Name: PRINCESS HOUSE CANADA
Owner: PRINCESS HOUSE PRODUCTS
CANADA INC.
6535 Millcreek Drive, Unit 30
Mississauga, ON L5N 2M2
Registration Date: May 23, 2007



June 2, 2007

ROYAL GAZETTE 469

Name: HONDA FINANCIAL SERVICES
Owner: HONDA CANADA FINANCE INC.
Suite 4400, 181 Bay Street

BCE Place, Bay Wellington Tower
Toronto, ON M5J 2T3
Registration Date: May 24, 2007
Name: FIRST DATA INTERNATIONAL -
CANADA
Owner: FIRST DATA ACQUISITION
CORP.
Suite 2800, 199 Bay Street
Commerce Court West
Toronto, ON M5L 1A9
Registration Date: May 24, 2007
Name: QUACKER MCDUFF'S
Owner: WHITE ROSE ENTERTAINMENT
INC.
622 Water Street
Summerside, PE C1N 4K7
Registration Date: May 25, 2007

Name: CAVENDISH HOUSE
Owner: CAVENDISH HOUSE INC.
119 Kent Street, Suite 620
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1N3
Registration Date: May 25, 2007

Name: CIT CORPORATE FINANCE,
CANADA
Owner: CIT FINANCIAL LTD./SERVICES
FINANCIERS CIT LTEE
207 Queens Quay West, 700
Toronto, ON M5J 1A7
Registration Date: May 28, 2007
Name: CIT VENDOR FINANCE, CANADA
Owner: CIT FINANCIAL LTD./SERVICES
FINANCIERS CIT LTEE
207 Queens Quay West, 700
Toronto, ON M5J 1A7
Registration Date: May 28, 2007
Name: CIT REAL ESTATE, CANADA
Owner: CIT FINANCIAL LTD./SERVICES
FINANCIERS CIT LTEE
207 Queens Quay West, 700
Toronto, ON M5J 1A7

Registration Date: May 28, 2007

http://lwww.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: CIT COMMERCIAL AND
INDUSTRIAL, CANADA
Owner: CIT FINANCIAL LTD./SERVICES
FINANCIERS CIT LTEE
207 Queens Quay West, 700
Toronto, ON M5J 1A7
Registration Date: May 28, 2007
Name: SOMERS BY THE BEACH
Owner: SOMERS ISLAND BLUES INC.
36 Dover Road
Murray River, PE COA 1W0
Registration Date: May 28, 2007

Name: A STONES THROW COTTAGE
Owner: Patrick Reid
43 Blackburn Cres.
Ajax, ON L1S 5Y9
Registration Date: May 23, 2007
Name: ADVANCED EFFICIENCY
SYSTEMS
Owner: J. Connor Barrett
25 Katie Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1X8
Registration Date: May 22, 2007

Name: ART PLASTICS
Owner: Richard Samson

1320 Riverdale Road

RR#4

North Wiltshire, PE COA 1Y0
Registration Date: May 22, 2007

Name: CLAM BEACH COTTAGE PEI
Owner: David Spriet
298 Silver Birch Ave.
Toronto ON M4E 3L5
Registration Date: May 22, 2007
Name: CONTRACT RESEARCH
ENTERPRISES
Owner: Kathryn Morrell
131 Water Street, Apt. 6
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A8
Registration Date: May 24, 2007

Name: CORNWALL MUSIC SCHOOL
Owner: John Boswell

General Delivery

Bonshaw, PE COA 1C0

Registration Date: May 24, 2007



470 ROYAL GAZETTE

June 2, 2007

Name: CRESTED IMAGES
Owner: Jamie Frizzell

48 Belmont Street

Charlottetown, PE C1A 5G9
Registration Date: May 28, 2007

Name: EAST COAST CHEMDRY
ADVANCED
Owner: John Alfred Lewis
76 Lily Crescent
Summerside, PE C1IN 4M5
Registration Date: May 22, 2007

Name: HC PARTNERSHIP
Owner: Hertz Canada (N.S.) Company
1300-1969 Upper Water Street
Purdy's Wharf Tower 11
Halifax, PE B3J 3R7
Owner: Hertz Canada Limited
5403 Eglinton Avenue West
Toronto, PE M9C 5K6
Owner: HC Limited Partnership
5403 Eglinton Avenue West
Toronto, ON M9C 5K6
Registration Date: May 22, 2007
Name: KEEP-CHEW-ING
Owner: Edith Keeping
6419 Winsloe, PE C1E 174
Registration Date: May 24, 2007

Name: KOUNTRY KENNEL AND KUTS
Owner: Darlene Gallant

453 48 Road, Pownal, PE COA 1Z0
Registration Date: May 23, 2007

Name: LOBSTER HOUSE RESTAURANT
AND OYSTER BAR

Owner: Donald R. Groom
Box 1418, 622 Water Street
Summerside, PE C1N 4K7

Registration Date: May 25, 2007

Name: PROVINCIAL CLEANING
SERVICES

Owner: Debra Wood
58 Brackley Point Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6Y2

Registration Date: May 18, 2007

Name: STRAIGHT LINE PAINTING
Owner: Adam Drake

Bristol

R R # 2, Morell, PE COA 150
Registration Date: May 25, 2007
22

http://lwww.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF CORRECTION
Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

WHEREAS Supplementary Letters Patent
were issued to A.P. Gallant General
Merchants Inc. Dated April 10, 2007.

AND WHEREAS the Supplementary Letters
Patent in Schedule A attached thereto
contained clerical errors in the characteristics
of the class of Preferred Shares.

AND WHEREAS the Companies Act
R.S.P.E.l. 1988, Cap, C-14 provides the
Minister with authority to correct misnomers,
misdescriptions and clerical errors;

NOW THEREFORE pursuant to the
Companies Act supra, sub-section 10(3), the
Minister hereby directs that the characteristics
of the Class “A” Preferred Shares of A.P.
Gallant General Merchants Inc., be corrected
as follows:

1. Replace section 1(a) with:
“Applicable Redemption Price” means:
(i) in the case of a redemption pursuant
to subsection 5 of these preferred share
conditions, the amount of $1.00 per
Preferred Share less the amount of any
declared and paid dividends;
(if) in the case of a redemption pursuant
to subsection 7 of these preferred share
conditions, the amount of 47.5¢ per
Preferred Share plus any accrued and
unpaid dividends;

2. Replace section 5 with:

5 Early Redemption. Notwithstanding
paragraph 5 hereof, should the
Government of Canada/Citizen and
Immigration Canada refuse to issue to a
holder of Class A Preferred Shares such
shareholder's Canadian immigrant visa,
the Company may redeem the Class A
Preferred Shares of such shareholder prior
to the anniversary of the Issuance Date
provided the Company has received
another subscription of Class A Preferred
Shares and the investment proceeds in
respect of same are received and new
Class A Preferred Shares issued to the
new subscriber simultaneously with the
redemption of the Class A Preferred
Shares of the holder who has been refused
a Canadian immigrant visa.



June 2, 2007

ROYAL GAZETTE 471

3. Replace section 7 with:

7 Redemption on or after Fifth
Anniversary Date. The Company may,
by giving written notice to all holders of
the Preferred Shares elect to redeem all of
the Preferred Shares held by each holder
thereof on the fifth anniversary date after
the Issuance Date, by paying the holders
thereof a discounted redemption rate of
47.5¢ per Preferred Share on such date of
redemption, together with and dividends
on the Preferred Shares to be redeemed at
the rate aforesaid declared or accrued at
the date of redemption and unpaid. Any
such redemption of Preferred Shares shall
be subject to the provisions of the Act.

All of the corrections to be effective as of April
10, 2007.

DATED at Charlottetown, Province of Prince
Edward Island, this 2nd day of June, 2007.

ATTORNEY GENERAL
22

NOTICE OF CORRECTION
Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, 5.11,

WHEREAS Supplementary Letters Patent
were issued to Basset Enterprises Inc. Dated
March 7, 2007.

AND WHEREAS the Supplementary Letters
Patent in Schedule A attached thereto
contained clerical errors in the characteristics
of the class of Preferred Shares.

AND WHEREAS the Companies Act
R.S.P.E.Il. 1988, Cap, C-14 provides the
Minister with authority to correct misnomers,
misdescriptions and clerical errors;

NOW THEREFORE pursuant to the
Companies Act supra, sub-section 10(3), the
Minister hereby directs that the characteristics
of the Class “A” Preferred Shares of Basset
Enterprises Inc., be corrected as follows:

1. Replace section 1(a) with:
“Applicable Redemption Price” means:

(i) in the case of a redemption pursuant
to subsection 5 of these preferred share

http://lwww.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

conditions, the amount of $1.00 per Preferred
Share less the amount of any declared and paid
dividends;

(ii) in the case of a redemption pursuant
to subsection 7 of these preferred share
conditions, the amount of 45¢ per
Preferred Share plus any accrued and
unpaid dividends;

2. Replace section 5 with:

5 Early Redemption. Notwithstanding
paragraph 5 hereof, should the
Government of Canada/Citizen and
Immigration Canada refuse to issue to a
holder of Class A Preferred Shares such
shareholder's Canadian immigrant visa,
the Company may redeem the Class A
Preferred Shares of such shareholder prior
to the anniversary of the Issuance Date
provided the Company has received
another subscription of Class A Preferred
Shares and the investment proceeds in
respect of same are received and new
Class A Preferred Shares issued to the
new subscriber simultaneously with the
redemption of the Class A Preferred
Shares of the holder who has been refused
a Canadian immigrant visa.

3. Replace section 7 with:

7 Redemption on or after Fifth
Anniversary Date. The Company may,
by giving written notice to all holders of
the Preferred Shares elect to redeem all of
the Preferred Shares held by each holder
thereof on the fifth anniversary date after
the Issuance Date, by paying the holders
thereof a discounted redemption rate of
45¢ per Preferred Share on such date of
redemption, together with and dividends
on the Preferred Shares to be redeemed at
the rate aforesaid declared or accrued at
the date of redemption and unpaid. Any
such redemption of Preferred Shares shall
be subject to the provisions of the Act.

All of the corrections to be effective as of
March 7, 2007.

DATED at Charlottetown, Province of Prince
Edward Island, this 2nd day of June, 2007.

ATTORNEY GENERAL
22



472 ROYAL GAZETTE

June 2, 2007

NOTICE OF CORRECTION
Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

WHEREAS Supplementary Letters Patent
were issued to Beaver Valley Golf Club Inc.
Dated April 5, 2007.

AND WHEREAS the Supplementary Letters
Patent in Schedule A attached thereto
contained clerical errors in the characteristics
of the class of Preferred Shares.

AND WHEREAS the Companies Act
R.S.P.E.l. 1988, Cap, C-14 provides the
Minister with authority to correct misnomers,
misdescriptions and clerical errors;

NOW THEREFORE pursuant to the
Companies Act supra, sub-section 10(3), Lthe

Shares of the holder who has been refused
a Canadian immigrant visa.

3. Replace section 7 with:

7 Redemption on or after Fifth
Anniversary Date. The Company may,
by giving written notice to all holders of
the Preferred Shares elect to redeem all of
the Preferred Shares held by each holder
thereof on the fifth anniversary date after
the Issuance Date, by paying the holders
thereof a discounted redemption rate of
45¢ per Preferred Share on such date of
redemption, together with and dividends
on the Preferred Shares to be redeemed at
the rate aforesaid declared or accrued at
the date of redemption and unpaid. Any
such redemption of Preferred Shares shall
be subject to the provisions of the Act.

Minister hereby directs that the characteristics

of the Class 0OBO Preferred Shares

ofABealbelhe

Valley Golf Club Inc., be corrected asApridBRO07.

1. Replace section 1(a) with:
“Applicable Redemption Price” means:

(i) in the case of a redemption pursuant
to subsection 5 of these preferred share
conditions, the amount of $1.00 per
Preferred Share less the amount of any
declared and paid dividends;

(ii) in the case of a redemption pursuant
to subsection 7 of these preferred share
conditions, the amount of 45¢ per
Preferred Share plus any accrued and
unpaid dividends;

2. Replace section 5 with:

5 Early Redemption. Notwithstanding
paragraph 5 hereof, should the
Government of Canada/Citizen and
Immigration Canada refuse to issue to a
holder of Class A Preferred Shares such
shareholder's Canadian immigrant visa,
the Company may redeem the Class A
Preferred Shares of such shareholder prior
to the anniversary of the Issuance Date
provided the Company has received
another subscription of Class A Preferred
Shares and the investment proceeds in
respect of same are received and new
Class A Preferred Shares issued to the
new subscriber simultaneously with the
redemption of the Class A Preferred

http://lwww.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

DATED at Charlottetown, Province of Prince
Edward Island, this 2nd day of June, 2007.

ATTORNEY GENERAL
22

NOTICE OF CORRECTION
Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

WHEREAS Supplementary Letters Patent
were issued to Belfast Lime & Trucking Ltd.,
dated February 5, 2007.

AND WHEREAS the Supplementary
Letters Patent in Schedule A attached thereto
contained clerical errors in the characteristics
of the Preferred Shares.

AND WHEREAS the Companies Act
R.S.P.E.l. 1988, Cap, C-14 provides the
Minister with authority to correct misnomers,
misdescriptions and clerical errors;

NOW THEREFORE pursuant to the
Companies Act supra, sub-section 10(3), the
Minister hereby directs that the characteristics
of the Class “D” Preferred Shares of Belfast
Lime & Trucking Co., be corrected as follows:

1. Replace section 1(a) with:
“Applicable Redemption Price” means
(i) in the case of a redemption pursuant

correclions Lo be effeclive as



June 2, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE

473

to subsection 5 of these preferred share
conditions, the amount of $1.00 per
Preferred Share less the amount of any
declared and paid dividends;

(ii) in the case of a redemption pursuant
to subsection 7 of these preferred share
conditions, the amount of 45¢ per
Preferred Share plus any accrued and
unpaid dividends;

2. Replace section 5 with:

5 Early Redemption. Notwithstanding
paragraph 5 hereof, should the
Government of Canada/Citizen and
Immigration Canada refuse to issue to a
holder of Class D Preferred Shares such
shareholder's Canadian immigrant visa,
the Company may redeem the Class D
Preferred Shares of such shareholder prior
to the anniversary of the Issuance Date
provided the Company has received
another subscription of Class D Preferred
Shares and the investment proceeds in
respect of same are received and new
Class D Preferred Shares issued to the
new subscriber simultaneously with the
redemption of the Class D Preferred
Shares of the holder who has been refused
a Canadian immigrant visa.

3. Replace section 7 with:

7 Redemption on or after Fifth
Anniversary Date. The Company may,
by giving written notice to all holders of
the Preferred Shares elect to redeem all of
the Preferred Shares held by each holder
thereof on the fifth anniversary date after
the Issuance Date, by paying the holders
thereof a discounted redemption rate of
45¢ per Preferred Share on such date of
redemption, together with and dividends
on the Preferred Shares to be redeemed at
the rate aforesaid declared or accrued at
the date of redemption and unpaid. Any
such redemption of Preferred Shares shall
be subject to the provisions of the Act.

All of the corrections to be effective as of
February 5, 2007

DATED at Charlottetown, Province of Prince
Edward Island, this 2nd day of June, 2007.
ATTORNEY GENERAL
22

http://lwww.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



474 ROYAL GAZETTE

June 2, 2007

NOTICE OF CORRECTION
Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

WHEREAS Supplementary Letters Patent
were issued to Dollar Warehouse Atlantic
Inc. Dated April 5, 2007.

AND WHEREAS the Supplementary Letters
Patent in Schedule A attached thereto
contained clerical errors in the characteristics
of the class of Preferred Shares.

AND WHEREAS the Companies Act
R.S.P.E.l. 1988, Cap, C-14 provides the
Minister with authority to correct misnomers,
misdescriptions and clerical errors;

NOW THEREFORE pursuant to the
Companies Act supra, sub-section 10(3), the
Minister hereby directs that the characteristics
of the Class “A” Preferred Shares of Dollar
Warehouse Atlantic Inc., be corrected as
follows:

1. Replace section 1(a) with:
“Applicable Redemption Price” means:

(i) inthe case of a redemption pursuant
to subsection 5 of these preferred share
conditions, the amount of $1.00 per
Preferred Share less the amount of any
declared and paid dividends;

(ii) in the case of a redemption pursuant
to subsection 7 of these preferred share
conditions, the amount of 45¢ per
Preferred Share plus any accrued and
unpaid dividends;

2. Replace section 5 with:

5 Early Redemption. Notwithstanding
paragraph 5 hereof, should the
Government of Canada/Citizen and
Immigration Canada refuse to issue to a
holder of Class A Preferred Shares such
shareholder's Canadian immigrant visa,
the Company may redeem the Class A
Preferred Shares of such shareholder prior
to the anniversary of the Issuance Date
provided the Company has received
another subscription of Class A Preferred
Shares and the investment proceeds in
respect of same are received and new
Class A Preferred Shares issued to the
new subscriber simultaneously with the
redemption of the Class A Preferred
Shares of the holder who has been refused
a Canadian immigrant visa.

http://lwww.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

3. Replace section 7 with:

7 Redemption on or after Fifth
Anniversary Date. The Company may,
by giving written notice to all holders of
the Preferred Shares elect to redeem all of
the Preferred Shares held by each holder
thereof on the fifth anniversary date after
the Issuance Date, by paying the holders
thereof a discounted redemption rate of
45¢ per Preferred Share on such date of
redemption, together with and dividends
on the Preferred Shares to be redeemed at
the rate aforesaid declared or accrued at
the date of redemption and unpaid. Any
such redemption of Preferred Shares shall
be subject to the provisions of the Act.

All of the corrections to be effective as of April
5, 2007.

DATED at Charlottetown, Province of Prince
Edward Island, this 2nd day of June, 2007.

ATTORNEY GENERAL
22

NOTICE OF CORRECTION
Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14,5.11,

WHEREAS Supplementary Letters Patent
were issued to K. & S. Developments Ltd.
dated March 1, 2007.

AND WHEREAS the Supplementary Letters
Patent in Schedule A attached thereto
contained clerical errors in the characteristics
of the class of Preferred Shares.

AND WHEREAS the Companies Act
R.S.P.E.l. 1988, Cap, C-14 provides the
Minister with authority to correct misnomers,
misdescriptions and clerical errors;

NOW THEREFORE pursuant to the
Companies Act supra, sub-section 10(3), the
Minister hereby directs that the characteristics
of the Class “A” Preferred Shares of K. & S.
Developments Ltd., be corrected as follows:

1. Replace section 1(a) with:
“Applicable Redemption Price” means:

(i) in the case of a redemption pursuant
to subsection 5 of these preferred share
conditions, the amount of $1.00 per
Preferred Share less the amount of any
declared and paid dividends;



June 2, 2007

ROYAL GAZETTE 475

(ii) in the case of a redemption pursuant
to subsection 7 of these preferred share
conditions, the amount of 47.5¢ per
Preferred Share plus any accrued and
unpaid dividends;

2. Replace section 5 with:

5 Early Redemption. Notwithstanding
paragraph 5 hereof, should the
Government of Canada/Citizen and
Immigration Canada refuse to issue to a
holder of Class A Preferred Shares such
shareholder's Canadian immigrant visa,
the Company may redeem the Class A
Preferred Shares of such shareholder prior
to the anniversary of the Issuance Date
provided the Company has received
another subscription of Class A Preferred
Shares and the investment proceeds in
respect of same are received and new
Class A Preferred Shares issued to the
new subscriber simultaneously with the
redemption of the Class A Preferred
Shares of the holder who has been refused
a Canadian immigrant visa.

3. Replace section 7 with:

7 Redemption on or after Fifth
Anniversary Date. The Company may,
by giving written notice to all holders of
the Preferred Shares elect to redeem all of
the Preferred Shares held by each holder
thereof on the fifth anniversary date after
the Issuance Date, by paying the holders
thereof a discounted redemption rate of
47.5¢ per Preferred Share on such date of
redemption, together with and dividends
on the Preferred Shares to be redeemed at
the rate aforesaid declared or accrued at
the date of redemption and unpaid. Any
such redemption of Preferred Shares shall
be subject to the provisions of the Act.

All of the corrections to be effective as of
March 1, 2007.

DATED at Charlottetown, Province of Prince
Edward Island, this 2nd day of June, 2007.

ATTORNEY GENERAL
22

http://lwww.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF CORRECTION
Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

WHEREAS Supplementary Letters Patent
were issued to Philip Tweel Inc., dated
February 23, 2007.

AND WHEREAS the Supplementary Letters
Patent in Schedule A attached thereto
contained clerical errors in the characteristics
of the Preferred Shares.

AND WHEREAS the Companies Act
R.S.P.E.l. 1988, Cap, C-14 provides the
Minister with authority to correct misnomers,
misdescriptions and clerical errors;

NOW THEREFORE pursuant to the
Companies Act supra, sub-section 10(3), the
Minister hereby directs that the characteristics
of the Class “A” Preferred Shares of Philip
Tweel Inc., be corrected as follows:

1. Replace section 1(a) with:
“Applicable Redemption Price” means:

(i) in the case of a redemption pursuant
to subsection 5 of these preferred share
conditions, the amount of $1.00 per
Preferred Share less the amount of any
declared and paid dividends;

(ii) in the case of a redemption pursuant
to subsection 7 of these preferred share
conditions, the amount of 47.5¢ per
Preferred Share plus any accrued and
unpaid dividends;

2. Replace section 5 with:

5 Early Redemption. Notwithstanding
paragraph 5 hereof, should the
Government of Canada/Citizen and
Immigration Canada refuse to issue to a
holder of Class A Preferred Shares such
shareholder's Canadian immigrant visa,
the Company may redeem the Class A
Preferred Shares of such shareholder prior
to the anniversary of the Issuance Date
provided the Company has received
another subscription of Class A Preferred
Shares and the investment proceeds in
respect of same are received and new
Class A Preferred Shares issued to the
new subscriber simultaneously with the
redemption of the Class A Preferred
Shares of the holder who has been refused



476 ROYAL GAZETTE

June 2, 2007

a Canadian immigrant visa.
Replace section 7 with:

7 Redemption on or after Fifth
Anniversary Date. The Company may,
by giving written notice to all holders of
the Preferred Shares elect to redeem all of
the Preferred Shares held by each holder
thereof on the fifth anniversary date after
the Issuance Date, by paying the holders
thereof a discounted redemption rate of
47.5¢ per Preferred Share on such date of
redemption, together with and dividends
on the Preferred Shares to be redeemed at
the rate aforesaid declared or accrued at
the date of redemption and unpaid. Any
such redemption of Preferred Shares shall
be subject to the provisions of the Act.

All of the corrections to be effective as of
February 23, 2007.

DATED at Charlottetown, Province of Prince
Edward Island, this 2nd day of June, 2007.

ATTORNEY GENERAL
22

NOTICE UNDER THE
QUIETING TITLES ACT

CANADA

PROVINCE OF

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT
TRIAL DIVISION

NO. S1-GS-

IN THE MATTER of the Quieting Titles
Act, R.S.P.E.1. 1988, Cap. Q-2;

-and -

IN THE MATTER of the Petition of
RICKEY MILLER of Murray River, in
Kings County, Province of Prince Edward
Island, ARLENE MILLER of Murray
River, in Kings County, Province of Prince
Edward Island and GORDON L. JENKINS
of Lasalle, Province of Québec, for the
investigation of their title to a parcel of land
situate, lying and being on Lot or Township
No. 63 in Kings County, Province of Prince
Edward Island, and for the declaration of
the validity thereof.

TAKE NOTICE that Rickey Miller and
Arlene Miller, and Gordon Jenkins claim to be
the absolute owners, in fee simple, of the lands

http://lwww.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

hereinafter described;

AND TAKE NOTICE that an application has
been made to the Supreme Court of the Province
of Prince Edward Island on behalf of Rickey
Miller and Arlene Miller, and Gordon Jenkins, to
have the title judicially investigated and the
validity thereof ascertained and declared to be
the absolute owners, in fee simple, of the lands
and premises described as follows:

ALL THAT PARCEL of land situate, lying
and being at Murray River, in Lot or
Township Number Sixty-three (63), in Kings
County, Province of Prince Edward Island,
bounded and described as follows, that is to
say:

COMMENCING at Legal Survey 324 set in
the Eastern boundary of property now or
formerly of Gordon L. Jenkins, as shown on a
survey plan prepared by Gulf Surveys Ltd.
entitled “Plan of Survey Showing Properties at
Murray River”, dated May 26, 2004, as
Drawing No. 046801, said legal marker
having co-ordinates East 599953.36 Feet,
North 251504.67 Feet;

THENCE on an azimuth of 167° 03" 24" for
the distance of 248.56 Feet to Legal Survey
Marker 17;

THENCE continuing on an azimuth of 167°
03’ 24” for the distance of 75 Feet, a little
more or less or to the mean high water mark;

THENCE in an eastwardly direction along the
various courses of the mean high water mark
of Murray River for the distance of 67 Feet, a
litle more or less or to the Point of
Intersection with a line extending on a bearing
of 167° 03’ 24” from Calculated Point No.
170;

THENCE on an azimuth of 347° 03" 24" for
the distance of 131 Feet, a little more or less to
Calculated Point 170;

THENCE continuing on an azimuth of 347°
03’ 24” for the distance of 5.84 Feet to found
survey marker;

THENCE in a northwardly direction to the
Point of Intersection with a line extending on
a bearing 77° 03’ 24” from Calculated Point



June 2, 2007

ROYAL GAZETTE 477

220;

THENCE on an azimuth of 257° 03" 24" to
Calculated Point 220;

THENCE continuing on azimuth 257° 03’ 24”
for the distance of 37.0 Feet to the point at the
place of commencement.

Any person claiming adverse title or interest in
the said land is to file notice of same with the
Prothonotary of the Supreme Court in the Law
Courts, 42 Water Street, Charlottetown, Queens
County, aforesaid, on or before the July 4, 2007;

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if no
claim to the said lands adverse to that of Rickey
Miller and Arlene Miller, and Gordon Jenkins is
filed on or before the July 4, 2007, a certificate
of title certifying that Rickey Miller and Arlene
Miller, and Gordon Jenkins are the owners in fee
simple of the said lands may be granted pursuant
to the provisions of the Quieting Titles Act,
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. Q-2.

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 24th day
of May, A.D. 2007.

SOPHIE MacDONALD
Matheson & Murray
Queen Square, Suite 202
119 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L9
Phone: (902) 894-7051

Solicitor for the Petitioners
22-23

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
June 2, 2007

ESTATE NOTICES

Administrators’ Notices

Maclntyre, James Douglas (J.D.) ....... 452
Executors’ Notices

Aucaoin, Isabel Pauline Power .......... 451
Carter, Florence Elizabeth .. ........... 451
Gamester, Janie ................ ..., 451
MacLean, Artemus William Garth ... ... 451
Pollard, Jeanette Annie ............... 451
Rogers, Evelyn Muriel ................ 451
Way, Thomas Harold . ................ 452

http://lwww.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES

Granting Letters Patent

100882 P.E.l.Inc. ................... 467
C.BJ.HoldingsInc................... 467
Chanse & Dev Enterprises Ltd. ......... 467
Fortune 50 DesignInc. ............... 467
George K. Campbell Inc. .............. 467
Health Science Management Inc. ....... 467
Judson Holdings Inc. ................. 467
Kyle Murray Farms Ltd. .............. 467
Owl Holdings Inc. ................... 467
Paul Bob’s Quality Meats Inc. . ......... 467
PEI CateringInc. .................... 467
SBB HoldingsInc. ................... 467
Wheeler Enterprises Itd. .............. 467

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Weld-Tech Industries Inc. ............. 467

Granting Supplementary Letters
Patent—Correction

A.P. Gallant General Merchants Inc. .... 470
Basset EnterprisesInc. ................ 471
Beaver Valley Golf Club Inc. .......... 472
Belfast Lime & Tracking Ltd. .......... 472
Dollar Warehouse Atlantic Inc. ......... 473
K.& S. Developments Ltd. ............ 474
Phillip Tweel Inc. .................... 475

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions

Auto Trim International ............... 467
Neptune Innovations ................. 467
Straight Line Painting ................ 467
Registrations

Advanced Efficiency Systems . ......... 469
ArtPlastics ......................... 469
CavendishHouse .................... 469
CIT Real Estate, Canada .............. 469
CIT Vendor Finance, Canada .......... 469
CIT Corporate Finance, Canada ........ 469
CIT Commercial and Industrial, Canada . . 469
CIT Sponsor Finance, Canada . ......... 468
Clam Beach Cottage PEI .............. 469
Contract Research ................... 469
Cornwall Music School ............... 469
CrestedImages...................... 470
East Coast Chemdry Advanced ......... 470
First Data International - Canada ....... 469
Gage Publishing . .................... 468



478 ROYAL GAZETTE June 2, 2007
BOARD ORDERS

HC Partnership .. .................... 470

Honda Financial Services ............. 469 Natural Products Marketing Act

Invesco Enterprise Services ............ 468 Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island

Keep-Chew-Ing ..................... 470 Price Determination Order - Amendment

Kountry Kenneland Kuts ............. 470 EPPEIQO7-06 .................... 466

Lobster House Restaurant and Oyster Bar . 470

Neptune Innovations ................. 468

Norampac . ..., 468

Princess House Canada ............... 468

Provincial Cleaning Services ........... 470

Quacker McDuff’s ................... 469

Services Enterprise Invesco . ........... 468

Smoothie Hut, The ................... 468

Somers By TheBeach ................ 469

Stones Throw Cottage, A ............. 469

Straight Line Painting ................ 470

TASQ Technology . .................. 468

TASQCanada ...................... 468

Thomson Les Editions Duval .......... 468

ThomsonDuval ..................... 468

Thomson Groupe Modulo ............. 468

APPOINTMENTS

Employment Standards Act
Employment Standards Board

Ferris, Albert M. (Ab) (Chair) ........ 463
Gallant,Henry .................... 463
Gaudet, Sally ..................... 463
Griffin,Sharon .................... 463
MacKenzie, Douglas ............... 463
Pendergast,Don ................... 463
Labour Act
Labour Relations Board
Alyward, Patrick (Vice-chair) ........ 464
Cormier,John .................... 464
Crockett, Ted ..................... 464
Doyle,Gerry ........... ... 464
Fraser, Alfred, Q.C. (Chair) .......... 464
Gillis,Linus ...................... 464
Hughes,Dan ..................... 464
Lund, Mike ......... ... .. ... .. 465
MacArthur, Robert, (Vice-chair) ... ... 464
MacFadyen, Elizabeth .............. 465
McBride, Raymond . ............... 465
McGinn, Brendon ................. 464

Liquor Control Act
Prince Edward Island Liquor Control
Commission
Billard, Ralph ... .................. 465

http://lwww.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



June 2, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE

479

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Quieting Titles Act

Property of
Jenkins, GordonL.................. 475
Miller, Arlene .................... 475
Miller, Ricky .................. ... 475

The ROYAL GAZETTE isissued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen's Printer, PO Box
2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of publication.
The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid or $1.00 each,

over the counter.

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



June 2, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE

223

PART I1

REGULATIONS

EC2007-298

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LANDS PROTECTION ACT
EXEMPTION REGULATIONS
AMENDMENT

(Approved by the Administrator in Council dated 22 May 2007.)

Pursuant to clause 17(1)(b) of the Prince Edward Island Lands
Protection Act R.S.P.E.l. 1988, Cap. L-5, Council made the following
regulations:

1. The Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act Exemption
Regulations (EC368/88) are amended by the addition of the following
after section 32:

33. The acquisition by Cavendish Farms Corporation Les Fermes
Cavendish Incorporée of approximately 18.37 acres of land, being part of
the property having Provincial Property Number 75150, located at or
near the intersection of Route 2 and the Clermont Road in New Annan in
Lot 19, Prince County, is exempt from the application of section 5 of the
Act.

2. These regulations come into force on June 2, 2007.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

This amendment to the regulations exempts the acquisition of the
property described from the application of section 5 of the Prince
Edward Island Lands Protection Act.

Certified a true copy,

W. Alexander (Sandy) Stewart
Clerk of the Executive Council

Cavendish Farms
Corporation Les
Fermes Cavendish
Incorporée




224

ROYAL GAZETTE June 2, 2007

EC2007-332

ROADS ACT
HIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONS
AMENDMENT

(Approved by the Administrator in Council dated 22 May 2007.)

Pursuant to subsection 29(1) of the Roads Act R.S.P.E.l. 1988, Cap. R-
15, Council made the following regulations:

1. Schedule C-3, LOCAL (CLASS 3) HIGHWAYS, of the Roads Act
Highway Access Regulations (EC580/95) is amended by the addition
of the following after subsection (93):

(93.1) Route 325 County Line Road: The unpaved portion of the
County Line Road in the settlement of Head of Montague, commencing
at the intersection of Route 210 for a distance of 0.8 km.

2. Schedule D, SEASONAL HIGHWAYS, of the regulations is
amended by deletion subsection 1(44) and the substitution of the
following:

(44) Route 325 County Line Road: The unpaved portion of the
County Line Road in the settlement of Head of Montague commencing at
a distance of 0.8 km from the intersection of Route 210 to the
intersection of Route 326.

3. These regulations come into force on June 2, 2007.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

This amendment will reclassify 0.8 km of the unpaved portion of Route
325 in the settlement of Head of Montague as C-3 unpaved local road,
enabling the Department of Transportation and Public Works to provide
year-round maintenance.

Certified a true copy,

W. Alexander (Sandy) Stewart
Clerk of the Executive Council




June 2, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 225

EC2007-333

ROADS ACT
HIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONS
AMENDMENT

(Approved by the Administrator in Council dated 22 May 2007.)

Pursuant to subsection 29(1) of the Roads Act R.S.P.E.l. 1988, Cap. R-
15, Council made the following regulations:

1. Schedule D, SEASONAL HIGHWAYS, of the Roads Act Highway
Access Regulations (EC580/95) is amended by the addition of the
following after subsection 1(18):

(18.1) Route 179 Maple Leaf Lane: Route 179 - Maple Leaf Lane in
the settlement of Wellington Centre commencing at the end of the
pavement for a distance of .25 km.

2. These regulations come into force on June 2, 2007.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

This amendment will reclassify 0.25 km of the unpaved portion of Maple
Leaf Lane in the Settlement of Wellington Centre as a seasonal highway

enabling the Department of Transportation and Public Works to provide

seasonal maintenance.

Certified a true copy,

W. Alexander (Sandy) Stewart
Clerk of the Executive Council

EC2007-334

ROADS ACT
HIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONS
AMENDMENT

(Approved by the Administrator in Council dated 22 May 2007.)

Pursuant to subsection 29(1) of the Roads Act R.S.P.E.l. 1988, Cap. R-
15, Council made the following regulations:

1. Schedule C-3, LOCAL (CLASS 3) HIGHWAYS, of the Roads Act
Highway Access Regulations (EC580/95) is amended



226

ROYAL GAZETTE June 2, 2007

(a) by the addition of the following after subsection 1(334):

(334.1) McAskill River Road R123080: The unpaved portion of the
McAskill River Road in the settlement of Goose River commencing at a
point 0.8 km from the intersection of Route 16 for a distance of 0.125
km.

(b) by the addition of the following after subsection 1(378):

(378.1) Old North Shore Road R123300: The Old North Shore Road
in the settlement of Goose River commencing at the intersection of the
McAskill River Road, (R123080) thence in an easterly direction for a
distance of approximately 0.2 km.

2. Schedule D, SEASONAL HIGHWAYS, of the regulations is
amended

(a) by revocation of subsection 1(365) and the substitution of the
following:

(365) McAskill River Road R123080: The unpaved portion of the
McAskill River Road in the settlement of Goose River commencing at a
point approximately 0.925 km from the intersection of Route 16 to the
end of the road, a distance of 0.275 km.

(b) by the revocation of subsection 1(428.1).

3. These regulations come into force on June 2, 2007.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

This amendment will reclassify 0.125 km of the unpaved portion of the
McAskill River Road in the settlement of Goose River from Class "D
Seasonal Road to Class C-3, Local Unpaved Road and enable the
Department of Transportation and Public Works to provide year-round
maintenance. This amendment also will reclassify 0.2 km of the unpaved
portion of the Old North Shore Road in the settlement of Goose River
from Class "D" Seasonal Road to Class C-3, Local Unpaved Road and
enable the Department of Transportation and Public Works to provide
year-round maintenance.

Certified a true copy,

W. Alexander (Sandy) Stewart
Clerk of the Executive Council




June 2, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 227
PART I
REGULATIONS INDEX
Original Authorizing
Chapter Order Order
Number Title Reference Amendment and Date Page
L-5 Prince Edward Island
Lands Protection Act
Exemption Regulations EC368/88 5.33 [added] EC2007-298 223
[eff] June 2/07 (22.05.07)
R-15 Roads Act
Highway Access Regulations EC580/95 Sched. C-3 EC2007-332 224
Sched. D (22.05.07)
[eff] June 2/07
EC580/95 Sched. D EC2007-333 225
[eff] June 2/07 (22.05.07)
EC580/95 Sched. C-3 EC2007-334  225-226
Sched. D (22.05.07)

[eff] June 2/07



	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EC2007-294 EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ACT
	EC2007-297 LABOUR ACT
	EC2007-331 LIQUOR CONTROL ACT
	EPPEI 07-06 EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF CORRECTION
	NOTICE UNDER THE QUIETING TITLES ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II REGULATIONS
	EC2007-298 PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LANDS PROTECTION ACT
	EC2007-332 ROADS ACT
	PART II REGULATIONS INDEX

